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Abstract:

The study aimed to demonstrate the impact of oil price fluctuations on market
performance represented by market returns, during a period of time extending
from the second month of 2022 to the fourth month of 2024. To achieve the goal
of the study, it was applied to financial performance at the level of sectors for
which data were available, and price changes were also employed. Brent and
Texas crude oil are used as measures of oil price volatility, while the change in
the value of the Dubai index is used as a measure of market return. Using the
regression method, the study concluded that there is no statistically significant
impact of oil price fluctuations in the Dubai Financial Market. The findings also
show: Changes in oil prices do not affect the sector’s indicators. Accordingly, a
number of recommendations were made, including that there should be studies

over longer time periods and more variables.

Keywords: oil prices, financial markets, Dubai Financial Market Index.
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“Crude oil volatility spillover and stock market returns across the
COVID-19 pandemic and post-pandemic periods” (Zhouheng, Hui, & Bibi,
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“Oil price fluctuation and frim performance in developing economy” (Zaroug,
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Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.227277954
R Square 0.051655268
Adjusted R Square 0.015180471
Standard Error 0.038883519

Significance F 0.244784763
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Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.154429254
R Square 0.023848395
Adjusted R Square -0.013695898
Standard Error 0.099168601

Significance F 0.432670086
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Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.099415854
R Square 0.009883512
Adjusted R Square -0.028197891
Standard Error 0.268173222

Significance F 0.614735798
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Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.276981453
R Square 0.076718726
Adjusted R Square 0.041207907
Standard Error 0.038366259
Significance F 0.15360296
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Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.122389351
R Square 0.014979153
Adjusted R Square -0.022906264
Standard Error 0.099618101

Significance F 0.534970429
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Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.017698554
R Square 0.000313239
Adjusted R Square -0.038136252
Standard Error 0.269466161

Significance F 0.928772827
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0.244784763

SUMMARY
OUTPUT

Regression Statistics

0.22727795
0.05165527
0.01518047
0.03888352

28

Multiple R

R Square
Adjusted R Square
Standard Error

Observations

Significance
F

F

Ms SS

0.244785

1.416190686

0.002141 0.002141178
0.001512 0.039310129
0.041451307

Regression
Residual

Total

Upper
95.0%

Lower Upper
95.0% 95% Lower 95%

P-value

t Stat Standard Error

Coefficients

0.024559
0.334043

-0.00565  0.024559 -0.00565
-0.08908  0.334043 -0.08908

0.209699372
0.244784763

1.28623 0.007349122
1.190038 0.102922891

0.00945266
0.12248216

Intercept
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SUMMARY
OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
0.154429254  Multiple R
0.023848395 R Square
Adjusted R
-0.013695898  Square
0.099168601  Standard Error

28  Observations

Significanc
eF

0.4326700  0.635206
86 923 Regression

Residual

Lower Upper
95.0% 95% Lower 95%  P-value Coefficients

0.030930  0.107985  0.0309307  0.001002

0.107985 76 22 63 175 0.069457991  Intercept
0.748773  0.330357  0.7487736  0.432670

0.330358 6 698 28 086 -0.209207965
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SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics

0.099415854
0.009883512
-0.028197891
0.268173222
28

Multiple R

R Square
Adjusted R Square
Standard Error

Observations

Significance F

F

MS

SS

0.614735798

0.259536443

0.018665051
0.071916877

0.018665051
1.869838807
1.888503857

Regression
Residual

Total

Lower 95%

P-value

t Stat

Standard Error Coefficients

-0.06350194
-1.820728716

0.429441017
0.614735798

0.802671871
-0.509447194

0.050685682 0.040683971
0.709842223 -0.723254258

Intercept
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Regression Statistics

0.276981453
0.076718726

0.041207907
0.038366259
28

Multiple R

R Square
Adjusted R
Square
Standard Error

Observations

Significance F

F

Ms SS

0.153603

2.160432

0.00318 0.00318
0.001472 0.038271
0.041451

Regression
Residual

Total

Upper 95.0%

Lower 95.0%

Upper
95% Lower 95%

P-value

Standard
t Stat Error

Coefficients

0.024493995
0.358555583

-0.00532257
-0.05956874

0.024494 -0.005323
0.358556 -0.059569

0.197793
0.153603

1.321662 0.007253
1.469841 0.101707

0.009585712
0.149493422

Intercept
ool Jais
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OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
0.122389  Multiple R
0.014979 R Square

Adjusted R
-0.02291 Square
0.099618 Standard Error

28 Observations

Significance
F F MS SS
0.53497  0.39538 0.003924 0.003924 Regression
0.009924 0.258018 Residual
0.261942 Total

Upper Lower Upper Standard
95.0% 95.0% 95% Lower 95%  P-value t Stat Error Coefficients

0.1081 0.030679 0.108098 0.030679 0.001058 3.684642 0.018832 0.069389 Intercept
0.37678 —0.70888 0.376777 -0.70888  0.53497 -0.62879 0.264083 -0.16605 el Jads
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SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
0.017699  Multiple R
0.000313 R Square
-0.03814  Adjusted R Square

0.269466  Standard Error

28 Observations

Significance
F F Ms SS

0.928773  0.008147  0.000592 0.000592 Regression
0.072612 1.887912 Residual

1.888504 Total

Upper Lower Upper Standard
95.0% 95.0% 95% Lower 95% P-value t Stat Error Coefficients

0.145666 -0.06375 0.145666 -0.06375 0.428668 0.804033 0.05094 0.040957  Intercept
1.403876 -1.53283  1.403876 -1.53283  0.928773  -0.09026 0.714343 -0.06448




